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Minutes of Parish Council Meeting 

Date: 12th September 

2023 

Meeting Time: 19.00 Meeting Location: Cheriton Village Hall 

Chairman Cllr A Collett (Chairman), 

Clerk Mrs C Cholerton 

Attendees Cllr D Smith, Cllr C Cheyney, Cllr P Warwick, Cllr M Curwen 

Bryant, Cllr N Bolton (WCC) (part),Cllr J Pett (WCC) (part) 

Members of the Public: None 

Announcements, apologies, disclosures and dispensations 

23.069 Announcements This meeting was recorded 

23.070 

 

Apologies Cllr R Humby (HCC), Cllr N Scallan (Vice Chair), Cllr S. 

Herdman, Cllr D. Pain, Cllr B. Frampton. 

23.071 Disclosures/ 

Declarations of 

Interest 

No disclosures. 

Cllrs Smith and Herdman disclosed interested in planning item 

SDNP/23/02742/HOUS. 

23.072 Dispensations No requests were received. 

Approval of Minutes of Meeting 11th July 2023 

23.073  Approved. 

 Proposed: Cllr Smith Seconded: Cllr Cheney 

For:  All Against: None 

Clerk’s Report 

23.074  Noted. 

Cllr Warwick raised concerns regarding the Planning application system with Cllr 

Bolton and Cllr Pett. 

Meeting adjourned to hear public questions and comments 

23.075 No public were present. 

Meeting reconvened. 

County and WCC Councillor Report 

23.076  Council thanked the District Councillors for their very useful reports. 

Items of specific note were: 

Cllr Bolton and Pett had a walk round Boomtown and a discussion with the 

organisers on the sound levels. An update from Boomtown is expected on the 18th 

September. 
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If you wish to comment on 24 hr parking charge proposal for Winchester, there is a 

petition on WCC website. 

Financial 

 

 

Financial Report noted 

CAB Grant Application for £175 

23.077  Approved 

Proposed: Cllr Smith Seconded: Cllr Warwick 

All in favour. 

Update on Parish Priorities Statement 

Receipts and Payments 1st July 2023 to 31st August 2023 
  

      

Current Account 
   

£ 

     
 

Balance carried forward 
  

69,012.50 
      

24-Aug-23 HMRC 
 

VAT reimbursement 1,421.18 69,012.50 

21-Aug-23 Direct Debit (PUBLIC WORKS LOANS) Play Area loan -1,185.35 67,591.32 

15-Aug-23 Clerk's Salary - July Clerk -674.50 68,776.67 

15-Aug-23 HMRC 
 

Income Tax  -34.20 69,451.17 

15-Aug-23 Semrah Landscape INV 1697 -624.00 69,485.37 

15-Aug-23 Cheriton Village Hall INVOICE 225 -84.00 70,109.37 

15-Aug-23 The Battery Shop Batteries for SID's -208.95 70,193.37 

11-Aug-23 Direct Debit (NEST) Clerk Pension -50.40 70,402.32 

19-Jul-23 je and sk herdman Coronation Expenses -91.42 70,452.72 

18-Jul-23 Helping Hooves Boomtown grant distribution -400.00 70,544.14 

18-Jul-23 Cherry Tree Preschool Boomtown grant distribution -700.00 70,944.14 

18-Jul-23 PCC Cheriton Church Boomtown grant distribution -705.00 71,644.14 

18-Jul-23 Semrah Landscape INV 1684&1683 -1,051.68 72,349.14 

18-Jul-23 HALC - yearly subscription INV-5814 -302.39 73,400.82 

18-Jul-23 Mr B Frampton Conservation Group Expenses -91.99 73,703.21 

18-Jul-23 Clerk's Salary  JUNE SALARY -570.46 73,795.20 

18-Jul-23 Cheriton Village Hall hire Hall Hire -109.00 74,365.66 

18-Jul-23 J P Lawrence Repairs to Paths on Green -94.60 74,474.66 

18-Jul-23 HCC Coronation Expenses Boomtown grant distribution -25.00 74,569.26 

18-Jul-23 Cheriton Primary School 8502035 20350 -695.00 74,594.26 

18-Jul-23 Victim Support Grant -100.00 75,289.26 
 

Balance bought forward 
  

75,389.26 
      

There were no transactions on the Play Area Account during this period 
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23.078  A Draft has been produced by Council and discussed at a public meeting on the 

4th September took place. Cllr Warwick is awaiting any further comments from the 

community before finalizing. The submission date of the 30 th September is expected 

to be extended. 

Letter from Pagent Master regarding sites for D Day Beacons 

23.079 There is a lot of thatch in the village so the idea of a beacon was not considered to 

be viable. 

Approval of Hugo Fox website fees 

23.080 Bronze level of Hugo Fox fees approved at £9.99 per month 

Action Clerk to impliment 

Planning applications  

23.081   

SDNP/23/02742/HOUS  3 Raebarn Close Cheriton 
Hampshire SO24 0QE 

Solar Panels No objection 

SDNP/23/03548/FUL 

 

Hold Cottage Hill House 
Lane Cheriton Hampshire 
SO24 0PU 

Retrospective planning for domestic 
parking area. 

No objection 

SDNP/23/03625/TCA Willow Cottage, SO24 0PW Removal of a Maple tree No objection 

 

 Proposed: Cllr Warwick Seconded: Cllr Cheney 

All in favour 

Potential funding available for more Defibrillators in the Village 

23.082  Potential for a few areas, North End, Holden Farm and Longwood Dean.  

Action Clerk to find out more about the grants and how many would be allocated to Cheriton. 

Update on new Multi waste bin  

23.083  Waiting on a response from WCC. Clerk still chasing.  

Action Clerk to chase 

Lengthsman Scheme  

23.084  Report from Cllr Frampton circulated.  

Reports from Representatives on Outside Bodies 

23.085 Conservation Group. 

Report from Cllr Frampton circulated 

Reports from Working Groups 

23.086 SDNPA – There will be a Meeting at beginning of October. 

Matterley Bowl – Report circulated. No comment 

Traffic – Report circulated. Traffic meeting on the 3rd October. 
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Agenda items for next meeting 

23.087  TBA 

 

Date of next Council Meeting 

23.088 

 

Tuesday 10th October 2023, 7pm 

There being no further business the Chairman closed the meeting at 20.32 pm.  

 

Signed:  ……………………………. 

               Chairman 

 

Date………………………………… 

  


